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1.
Ashbery, John. Not a First. Illustrated with three original drawings by
Jonathan Lasker. New York: Kaldeway Press, (1987). First edition. 18 pages, 17 inches x 11-1/2
inches, 30 x 45 cm. Printed in blue on "Poestenkill Leaves" paper made for this edition at the
Kaldewey mill, bound by Christian Zwang, black paper over board, with relief impressions
after Lasker's design on the sides. From a total edition of 55, this is one of 45 regular copies,
signed on the colophon by Ashbery and Lasker, 10 "special" copies were made, and 10
"deluxe"are announced on the colophon but were never made (these were to have been bound
by Jean de Gonet). Fine, in custom cloth case. The entire book evokes a sense of grayness, from
the binding, to the drawings and lastly in the imagery produced by the poem itself. The stark
imagery of Ashbery's poem is perfectly complemented by Lasker's original harsh black, white,
and gray drawings. Volz 13 [32195]

$6,000

2. Bibbs, Hart Leroy. Poly Rhythms to Freedom. Paris: Imprimerie Fact, [196-?]. Second
edition. 38 pp., 21 cm. Photo-mechanically reproduced sheets. Cover-title, stapled into printed
plastic wrapper, crease in back cover, else fine. The first edition was published by Mac McNair,
New York in 1964, the title was mis-spelled ("Rythms"); there was a second printing of this
edition in 1967, with the title corrected. Both printings were 40 pages long, the text was
typeset, and the binding was red wrappers. This copy is from the a rare second edition, which
although cited in French, Fabre, Singh, Afro-American Poetry and Drama, is not in WorldCat.
The text was entirely reset, (reproduced from typewritten copy) and revised both in small and
large ways. In fact the final poem "Black Dilemma" is a completely different poem in this
edition. The cover design is credited to A. James.

$375

With the ownership blindstamp of Judith Malina and Julian Beck, founders of The Living
Theatre. [32441]
WITH A SCULPTURE OF JOAQUIN MILLER
3. Boyle, Gertrude Farquharson (1876-1937). a.k.a. Gertrude Boyle Kanno.
Sculptor. Eight items, including a plaster portrait plaque of Joaquin Miller. 13
in. x 6-3/4 in. Ca. 1925.

1. Plaster portrait plaque of Joaquin Miller. 13 in. x 6-3/4 in.
2. “Great Naturalists I have Modeled”. 8-page original typescript, with pencil edits.
3. The Memorial Exhibition of Portrait Busts, Plaques, Figurines, Drawings and
Watercolors by Gertrude Boyle Kanno. The San Francisco Museum of Art 1937. Cover
title, 8 pp. Program for the preview, which featured dances by Vivian Wall.
1

$3,000

4. Engraved invitation to the preview, signed by Isen Takeshi Kanno.
5. 8 in. x 10 in. photograph of the 1937 memorial exhibition. Photo credit to O.C.
Boyle.
6. “Ability,” edited by Gertrude Farquharson Boyle. San Francisco, April 1905.
Wrappers, cover detached from staples. Volume I — No. 1 (the only issue published).
Includes Jack London’s “To the Unknowns”. Boyle solicited this letter from London,
asking him to give his advice to unknown writers. (The Letters of Jack London:
1913-1916, vol. 3, p. 467). “Ability” is rare. The Bancroft Library holds the only copies
listed in OCLC. The magazine also includes an account of a visit to Joaquin Miller, by
G.W. Calderwood. There is a list of the first 100 subscribers.
7. Original silver print portrait of Boyle with her bust of Joaquin Miller. Matted with
an oval window.
8. Kanno, Takeshi . The Passing of Joaquin and Fragments of Creation-Dawn (A
Vision Drama). Brooklyn: Published by The Author (1928). Original wrappers, fine.
Inscribed and signed by Kanno. Introduction and illustrations by Gertrude
Farquharson Kanno. [32457]
Gertrude Boyle and her husband Kanno lived for some years at Joaquin Miller's Oakland home
"The Hights". According to her memoir offered here, “Great Naturalists I have Modeled,” she
modeled three life-size plaster busts of Miller and two small reliefs (ours, and one at The
Bancroft Library).

TO THE "LADY WHO STARTED THE WAR" FROM THE POET IT PRODUCED
4. Brownell, Henry Howard. War-Lyrics and other Poems. Boston: Ticknor and Fields,
1866. First edition. Inscribed by the author to Harriet Beecher Stowe. Original cloth, spotted,
worn at extremities. With the bookplate of W. Alfred Cave, Rector of St. Mary's Episcopal in
Nebraska City, Iowa, who (according to an article in the Circleville, Iowa Herald, for March 7,
1929, which describes this book), possessed a private library of over 6000 volumes.
War-Lyrics includes his best poems, "The River Fight" and "The Bay Fight" which deal with
the naval actions at New Orleans and Mobile Bay. Stowe herself wrote of Brownell "We

regret that the limits of our sketches do not allow us to do justice to
those wonderful, inspiring, romantic scenes by which our navy
gained possession of New Orleans and Mobile. But if one wants to
read them in poetry, terse and vivid, with all the fire of poetry and
all the explicitness of prose, we beg them to read the ‘River Fight,’
and ‘Bay Fight,’ of Henry Brownell," (Stowe, "Men of Our Times"
1868). [32217]
And Thomas Bailey Aldrich wrote: "[Brownell] is really the only poet produced by the War. His
mother was Rebellion and his father Loyalty. Our other singers had earlier and gentler
parentage. The flame in his verse was lighted at the mouth of the "Hartford's" cannon. He has
two or three poems, to have written which seems to me nearly as fine a thing to have captured
two or three towns." (From a letter to T.W Higginson, in our possession.)
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$1,750

6. Caesar, Gaius Julius ; Duncan, William. The Commentaries of Caesar, Translated
into English. To Which is Prefixed a Discourse Concerning the Roman Art of War, ...
Illustrated with cuts. London: Printed for J. and R. Tonson, et al., 1753. First edition. Folio,
(10 1/2 inches x 9 3/4 inches). Contemporary calf, expertly rebacked to style, spine richly gilt,
some few paper repairs, (the Buffalo plate washed, repaired with tissue and remounted); very
good condition. Samuel Powell (of Hammerton Hall) bookplate. The first and grandest edition
of Duncan's popular translation of Caesar's commentaries. This lavishly illustrated volume
includes the supplementary commentaries attributed to Aulus Hirtius and others. The 85
plates are numbered 1--86, with the frontispiece portrait being plate 1, and numbers 3 and 4
referring to a single plate; 15 were engraved by Cornelis Huyberts, including the 9 of the
Triumph after Andrea Mantegna. ESTC 136453. [32112]

$12,500

CIVIL RIGHTS AND HUMAN BROTHERHOOD
7. [Civil Rights Crusader] Jones, Ashton. After Prison What? Supplement: The Dykes
Simmons, Jr. (mystery - shrouded - murder) story. Vista, Calif.: The author, [1967]. First
edition. Publisher's wrappers, 160 pp., 18 cm., illustrated. Near fine. Jones's memoir of his
travels around the U.S. for more than 30 years, preaching non-discrimination, promoting civil
rights and peace. He was frequently arrested and imprisoned, at one time held two months for
eating in a Black restaurant, and another time eight months for attempting to integrate a
Georgia church. His was the first case of an American persecuted for his political beliefs to be
taken up by the newly-founded Amnesty International (see Peter Benenson, "Persecution
1961", Penguin Books 1961) [32407]
"Appearing at the [Pasadena Friendship Baptist] church on July 12, 1965, [Martin Luther King
Jr.] also seized a rare opportunity to meet a fellow crusader in the civil rights movement—the
Rev. Ashton Jones of San Gabriel, who was associate pastor at the People’s Independent
Church of Christ in Los Angeles.
Like King, Jones was a native of Georgia, but unlike King, he was white. Born in 1896, Jones
began advocating for racial equality in his native South while a young man and eventually
became one of the most dedicated activists in the civil rights movement.
Espousing a similar commitment to nonviolence, Jones was arrested 40 times between 1954
and 1966 for acts of civil disobedience. In 1963, he traveled to Atlanta, where he and several
African-American students, as well as a white girl, attempted to integrate the segregated First
Baptist Church, which only allowed blacks to attend services in the basement.
Jones was arrested for “disturbing a church worship” and served eight months in a Georgia
prison, where he was beaten by guards and thrown in solitary confinement. He went on hunger
strike twice to protest his treatment before being released on bail. ('I’ll be glad to go back
whenever I’m called,' he later told the Los Angeles Times.)
Jones ... organiz[ed] a sit-in in Monterey Park in 1962 when a real estate developer refused to
sell a land tract to a black physicist and his wife, leading a prayer for King on the steps of City
Hall and later blocking the entrance to the Federal Building on Spring Street in downtown Los
Angeles during a 1965 sit-in.
Much like King, who regularly received death threats, Jones was the victim of terror and
intimidation from those who disliked his activism. In 1935, while campaigning for equality in
Arkansas, he was kidnapped at gunpoint by white vigilantes who tied a hood over his head and
beat him unconscious with tree branches.
In 1965, when he and his wife moved from San Gabriel to Temple City, the windows of his car
were shot out, his dog was poisoned and an anonymous call was made to his house with the
caller using racial epithets to describe him.
3

$200

For Martin Luther King Jr., it was a true honor to meet such a dedicated participant in the
movement. On that day in 1965, Jones waited behind the police barricade on De Lacey Street,
and upon seeing him, King rushed to greet him and reportedly exclaiming “Ashton Jones! God
bless you, Ashton." (Sadly, Jones would outlive King—dying in San Diego in June, 1979.)"
(King's Journey Took Him to Southern California on Several Occasions Archived July 15, 2011,
at the Wayback Machine Monrovia Patch, January 17, 2011).
In 1966 Jones also took up the case of Dykes Simmons, an American citizen who spent ten
years in a Mexican prison for a triple murder. Jones was convinced of Simmons's innocence,
and worked for his release, only to be curtly turned away by Simmons when he went to visit
him in prison. Simmons escaped from prison in April 1969, but he was found beaten to death
in Fort Worth five months later. In 1963 Simmons had been visited by a young Texas
journalist, Thomas Harris, who met the doctor (another prisoner) who had treated Simmons
when he was shot by guards during an earlier escape attempt. This doctor, Alfredo Ballí
Treviño, whose own death sentence was commuted in 2000, was the model for Harris's
creation, Dr. Hannibal Lecter.

HIS RAREST BOOK - ORIGINAL PLATINUM PRINTS
8. (Coburn, Alvin Langdon) ; Shelley, Percy Bysshe. The Cloud. By Percy Bysshe
Shelley. With photographs by Alvin Langdon Coburn. Los Angeles: C.C. Parker, 1912. First
edition. Quarto, 9 1/2 x 13 inches. [31] p. (on double leaves), [6] leaves of plates. Number 21 of
a planned but never completed edition of 60 copies, signed by Coburn. The book contains six
tipped-in original 7 x 5 inch platinum prints, printed by Coburn. With the prospectus (split on
its fold) laid in. Text printed in brown ink on french-folded sheets of Strathmore Japan paper.
Original canvas backed boards, paper label on front cover. Ends of spine worn, boards scuffed
and soiled, the prints are in excellent condition. The only book of Coburn's illustrated with
original prints. OCLC locates only five copies. [24065]
Coburn arranged for publication of this book by the veteran Los Angeles bookseller, at the time
of his exhibition of 50 California photographs at the adjacent Blanchard Gallery. Coburn was
an acknowledged master of the gum-platinum print technique, of which he wrote "In the
gum-platinum process the first step was to make a platinum print, which could be either in the
normal silver grey colour, or toned to a rich brown by the addition of mercury to the developer.
The finished print was then coated with a thin layer of gum-bichromate containing pigment of
the desired colour. I found Vandyke brown especially suitable owing to its transparency, and
by having the underlying platinum print in the grey, a very pleasant two-colour effect was
produced. The bichromated print was replaced behind the original negative, great care being
taken to get it accurately in register. It was then re-exposed and developed in the usual way. It
was in the nature of platinum prints that the shadows were somewhat weak; by superimposing
a gum image they were intensified. The whole process added a lustre to the platinum base
comparable to the application of varnish, at the same time preserving the delicacy of the
highlights in the platinum print.” Coburn, p. 18. Of this book Coburn wrote "The patterns of
moving clouds and water are never the same from now to all eternity, and these patterns are
ever moving to our continual delight. I have made hundreds of photographs of clouds and
never tire of them. Once I made a little book illustrating Shelley's Ode 'The Cloud' with six
original platinum prints. Only sixty copies were to be printed and even all these were not
made. I only know of one surviving copy in addition to my own, so this is doubtless my rarest
book!" Alvin Langdon Coburn Photographer. An Autobiography (Dover, 1978), p. 46. John
Szarkowski wrote in "Looking at Photographs: 100 Pictures from the Collection of the Museum
of Modern Art" (New York: Museum of Modern Art, 1973) "Clouds were a particularly good
subject for an artist like Coburn who sought the broad poetic view of things. Granted that no
two clouds are the same; nevertheless, their meanings (except to farmers and meteorologists)
were sufficiently imprecise and generalized to allow Coburn to use them as abstract visual
4

$37,500

elements. Coburn used the skies as children and poets use them, and as Leonardo used stained
old walls: as an analogue model of imaginary worlds".

9. Crane, Hart. The Bridge. With three photographs by Walker Evans. Paris: The Black
Sun Press, 1930. First edition. One of 50 copies on Japanese Vellum, signed by Crane. Quarto,
original white printed wrappers, with original glassine cover and gilt paper covered slipcase
(sliocase slightly rubbed, 1-inch piece missing from bottom edge). A beautiful copy of one of
the rarest and most important books of twentieth century poetry, and the first book illustrated
with photographs (three photo gravures) by Walker Evans. [32463]

$30,000

10. Cunard, Nancy (ed.). Negro. Anthology made by Nancy Cunard 1931-1933. London:
Wishart & Company, 1934. First edition. First edition, extensively illustrated. The most
important and encyclopedic compilation of African and African-American history and culture.
Its compilation took Cunard more than three years of intense labor. 1000 copies were printed,
but a considerable number were destroyed in a warehouse fire and few have survived in good
condition. Small folio, original brown cloth stamped in red (first issue binding), not issued in
dust jacket. Extremities a trifle rubbed, else a very good copy. [32161]

$25,000

11. Dinsdale, Alfred. Television. London: Pitman, 1926. First edition. First edition of the
first book on television. Original red cloth, gilt on the front cover. This now uncommon book is
more frequently found in printed wrappers, priced 2/- for popular distribution, bound copies
cost 2/6, and probably only a very few were made. The bound issue contains a double flyleaf at
the front, and a single flyleaf at the back, both of (coated) text paper, while the wrappered issue
has no flyleaves nor endpapers. January 1927 ownership inscription. Slight rubbing to
extremities; very good condition. 62 pp.; 12 illustrations, including a frontispiece portrait of
inventor John Logie Baird and a print of the first photograph ever taken by (i.e. transmitted
by) television. "On January 23, 1926, Baird gave a demonstration of his television apparatus to
some 40 members of the Royal Institution at his laboratory in Frith Street, Soho. This was the
first public demonstration of true television ever witnessed. The images of human faces, not as
outlines or silhouettes but complete with tonal gradations of light and shade and detail were
transmitted between two rooms," A. Abramson, The History of Television, 1880 to 1941 (1987),
p. 84.

$4,500

[32413]
N.B. Picture of wrappers copy shown for comparison - it is also for sale, at the same price.

"I LOVE TO RHYME"
12.
(Gershwin, Ira) Wood, Clement. Wood's Unabridged Rhyming Dictionary.
Cleveland: World, (1943). Cloth, very good. 1040 pp. From Ira Gershwin's library with
posthumous bookplate. He has left torn paper markers between a number of pages, marking
the sections on mechanics of rhyme, double and triple rhymes. He has also annotated a margin
with some additional rhymes. [31783]

$650

13. (Grigor'ev, Boris [Grigoriev]) ; Louis Réau; Clare Sheridan; André Levinson;
Claude Farrère; André Antoine. Boris Grigoriev. Faces of Russia. The Moscow Art

$2,250

5

Theatre. London: 1924. Special edition by order of Morris Gest. Folio, 37 x 28 cm. Publisher's
gilt boards, vellum spine and corners. 100, [3] pages, 2 leaves. With 29 brilliant color and black
and white illustrations, tipped to mats and separated with tissue guards, one final full page
plate bound in and numerous vignettes. Tissue guards browned, slightly affecting the mats, but
not the plates, binding a little dust-soiled, otherwise fine. An unnumbered copy from a stated
limitation of 500. Inscribed by the theatrical producer Morris Gest to Herbert Fleischhacker, a
prominent San Francisco businessman. Gest brought Constantin Stanislavsky's Moscow Art
Theatre to America in 1923, and they toured repeatedly during the decade following. The
illustrations include designs for "Boris Godounov," "Lower Depths," "Brothers Karamazov,"
"Cherry Orchard," from the company's repertory, as well as Grigoriev's monumental "Faces of
Russia" cycle. [32455]
WITH A LEAF FROM HIS SKETCH BOOK
14. Grosz, George. George Grosz: An Autobiography Translated by Nora Hodges. New
York: Macmillan, 1983. First edition. A new translation of Grosz's autobiography, with an
epilogue. Publisher's paste-paper boards with red morocco spine and gilt-stamped cover. One
of 150 copies, specially printed and bound, in publisher's clamshell case with folder,
accompanied by an original estate stamped pencil sketch, by Grosz. Fine condition. [32196]

$1,750

CONTRIBUTOR'S SPECIAL COPY
15. (Hugo, Richard). Poems from the Pacific Northwest Poetry Conference Reed College
April 1966 Edited & written out by Lloyd J. Reynolds. Portland, Ore.: Reed College, 1966. First
edition. Red leather, gilt, by The Oregon Bookbinding Co., with their ticket. Fine condition.
One of a few specially bound copies for contributors. This was Richard Hugo's copy; it contains
his poem "Tiberio's Cliff" along with works by William Stafford, Carolyn Kizer, John Logan, et
al. [32142]

$850

17. Kafka, Franz. Ein Hungerkünstler. Vier Geschichten. Berlin: Die Schmiede, 1924. First
edition. Publisher's brown striped boards, printed cover and spine labels (design by Georg
Salter). A fine copy in the rare and fragile dust jacket, with only minimal wear. Published
shortly after Kafka's death in June 1924, it is the last book for which he corrected proofs. Dietz
66 [32166]

$12,500

18. Kafka, Franz. Das Schloss. Roman. Munich: Kurt Wolff, 1926. First edition. 8vo, pp.
[vi], 504. Original blue cloth, some mild fading, internally fine and fresh, with the rare original
dust jacket (edges and folds minimally restored, slightly chipped at the ends of the spine), the
jacket carries a quote from Hermann Hesse calling Kafka "König der Deutschen Sprache".
[32165]

$11,000

MANN'S "JOSEPH" TETRALOGY - THRICE SIGNED
19. Mann, Thomas. Joseph und seine Brüder: Die Geschichten Jaakobs; Die junge Joseph;
Joseph in Ägypten; Joseph, der Ernährer. Berlin / Vienna / Stockholm: Fischer,
1933-1934-1936-1944. First editions. Four volumes, original cloth, very good copies in lightly
worn dust jackets. "Die Geschichten Jaakobs" is inscribed by Mann "Herrn Gottschalk, mit den
besten Wuenschen, New York, 23.v.37". "Die junge Joseph," and "Joseph in Ägypten" are
signed. [32318]
6

$18,000

20. Marchbank, Pearce. The Wall Sheet Journal. London: June, 1969. First edition. The
Wall Sheet Journal is a collection of fifteen 10 inch x 16 inch posters, each by a different
designer, artist, or writer, issued in a plastic bag. It was edited, designed, printed, and
published by Pearce Marchbank, as his last student project at the Central School of Art. One of
500 numbered copies. Contributors included Nick Mason of Pink Floyd, Terry Jones of Monty
Python, renowned graphic designers Richard Hollis and Alan Kitching, cartoonist Peter
Brookes, and others. Marchbank would become a prolific art director, responsible for many
iconic covers for Oz, Friends, Time Out, and other magazines. Ref.: Taylor and Brody, 100
Years of Magazine Covers. [32183]

$450

INSCRIBED BY TINA MODOTTI
22. (Modotti, Tina) Richey, Roubaix de l'Abrie . The Book of Robo, Being a Collection
of Verses and Prose Writings by Roubaix de L'Abrie Richey. With a Biographical Sketch by his
Wife Tina Modotti Richey and an Introduction by John Cowper Powys. Los Angeles: 1923.
First edition. Batik paper boards, (surely made by Richey, who was known for his batiks) cloth
spine, cover label. 59 pp. Portrait and two additional mounted halftone illustrations. Light
wear to covers. Copy 3 of 210 copies (200 were "for sale to subscribers", this is probably one of
the first ten, not for sale). This copy of the memorial publication Tina Modotti produced for
her husband bears her rare inscription, it is her only published literary work. [31925]

$2,750

THE SOCIAL NETWORK
23. Moreno, Jacob Levy . Who Shall Survive? A new approach to the problem of human
interrelations. Washington, DC: Nervous and Mental Disease Publishing Co., 1934. First
edition. Original black cloth, blocked in green; xvi, 437 pp., one ad leaf. 3 inch crack in rear
endpaper, light musty odor, but a very good copy. Illustrations in black, red, blue, and green.
There is an inscription on the front endpaper indicating its use by the War Office Selection
Board in 1942. The Board was a scheme by British Army psychiatrists to discover and develop
officer candidates, and Moreno's sociometrics were influential in Eric Trist and Wilfred Bion's
experiment of Regimental Nomination, where units were encouraged to nominate candidates.
Linton C. Freeman identified four defining properties of social network analysis: (1) It involves
the intuition that links among social actors are important. (2) It is based on the collection and
analysis of data that record social relations that link actors. (3) It draws heavily on graphic
imagery to reveal and display the patterning of those links. And (4) it develops mathematical
and computational models to describe and explain those patterns.
He wrote "Until the 1930s, however, no one had used all four properties at the same time....
Modern social network analysis was introduced by a psychiatrist, Jacob L. Moreno, and a
psychologist, Helen Jennings. They conducted elaborate research, first among the inmates of a
prison, later in a reform school for girls. Moreno and Jennings named their approach
sociometry." A chapter on psychological geography anticipates the work of the Lettrist
International.

$850

"Moreno founded psychodrama, and pioneered group psychotherapy. Apart from its
psychiatric and sociological significance, this work contained some of the earliest graphic
depictions of social networks— data visualization methods later applied to numerous other
disciplines. These images were later called sociograms." Garrison-Morton-Norman 7700.
[32450]

24. O'Connor, Flannery. Wise Blood. New York: Harcourt Brace, (1952). First edition.
Yellow boards, with a 3/4 inch chip at top of spine,otherwise very good, without dust jacket.
Presentation copy to Reynolds and Jean Allen, dated May 1952. On May 14,1942, almost
7

$4,500

exactly a decade prior to the book's publication, Reynolds Allen beat Flannery O'Connor out
for the top prize in a statewide essay writing contest, receiving a full four-year scholarship to
any Georgia college of his choosing; O'Connor won second place and was awarded $10. Both
were aspiring writers, and had been friendly enough as classmates at Peabody High School
that they once went on a double date (O'Connor's date was Dick Allen, Reynolds's cousin).
When she moved back to Georgia in 1950, O'Connor helped to edit some of Allen's mystery
stories, none of which appear to have been published. Allen, who attended Emory University,
became a lifelong banker and a prominent Milledgeville business man. He remained friendly
with O'Connor until her death, and is occasionally cited in biographical sources. The
Milledgeville library, Georgia State College for Women, and several local socialites held
"autograph parties" for O'Connor when Wise Blood was published on May 15, 1952, much to
her distaste ("Around here if you publish the number of whiskers on the local pigs, everybody
has to give you a tea," she complained to Robie Macauley at the time (Gooch 209)), and it is
likely that the Allens received their copy at one of these. Nevertheless, inscribed copies of the
notoriously cheaply-bound novel are relatively uncommon in the trade. [32164]
Yellow cloth stamped in grey. In good only condition, with a coffee-colored stain and approx.
3/4" loss to crown of spine, small pinkish stain to head of front endpapers, and gutter break at
half-title and rear terminals. Otherwise clean internally, with a clear inscription.8-1/4" x
5-3/4". 232 pp.

UNPUBLISHED BROADSIDE
25. Oates, Joyce Carol. Rumpled Bed: for Betsy Hansel. Derry, Pa.: Rook Society, 1976.
First edition. Broadside. 215 x 280 mm. An unnumbered copy from the planned but never
published edition of 100. Only a few (presumably proof) copies were printed. Signed by Oates;
she has also corrected the spelling of the dedicatee's name. [30064]

$1,500

26. Pastoureau, Henri ; Tanguy, Yves. Cri de Méduse. Dessins d'Yves Tanguy. Paris:
Jeanne Bucher, 1937. First edition. Original wrappers, fine. Copy 4 of 25 on green Le Roy Louis
teinte Normandie paper (tirage de tête) from a total edition of 130 copies. Illustrated with
three line-cut drawings by Yves Tanguy. Inscribed by the author to Paul and Nusch Eluard.
Pastoureau was a student in Paris after the first World War when he joined the Surrealists. He
authored the surrealist manifesto "A la niche, les glapisseurs de dieu!" (1948). In the
mid-1950s André Breton broke with him over Pastoureau's attack on Marcel Carrouges.
"Cry of the Medusa" contains 24 surrealist poems, which Tanguy has illustrated with three
surrealist compositions. In 1937, Tanguy exhibited at the Palais des Beaux-Arts in Brussels,
along with Magritte and Man Ray, a year before his first solo exhibition at Jeanne
Bucher-Myrbor. [32218]

$3,500

27. Pound, Ezra. Cathay. Translations by Ezra Pound for the most part from the Chinese
of Rihaku, from the notes of the late Ernest Fenollosa, and the decipherings of the professors
Mori and Ariga. London: Elkin Mathews, 1915. First edition. Original brown wrappers, a fine
copy, free from the frequently found spotting or foxing, one of 1000 printed. Bookplate of
Eleanor and Fred Reid by Jack B. Yeats. These poems were not Pound's actual translations, but
superbly allusive versions of the Chinese poems and the Anglo-Saxon poem "The Seafarer".
Gallup A9. [32406]

$2,250

28. Queneau, Raymond. Cent mille milliards de poèmes. Postface de François Le Lionnais.
Paris: Gallimard, 1961. First edition. Original white cloth, clear plastic jacket. First printing,

$2,500
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May 1961, one of 3000 numbered copies (this is one of 250 hors-commerce). Design by Robert
Massin. Fine condition. Presentation copy from Queneau to Anne and Georges-Emmanuel
Clancier. Anne Clancier was a doctor, a psychiatrist, and an analyst. She published several
books. including "Raymond Queneau et la psychanalyse," (1994), which includes a chapter on
her meetings with Queneau. The first work of Oulipo poetry, it contains ten sonnets each
divided into 14 strips (one for each line). Each sonnet has the same rhyme sounds, allowing
1014 (= 100,000,000,000,000) different poems. [32147]

29. Radiguet, Raymond . Les Joues en feu. Ornés de quatre images dessinées et gravées au
burin par monsieur Jean Hugo. Paris: Imprimerie François Bernouard, (1920). First edition.
19 cm. x 27.5 cm. Unpaginated. Copy 44 of 85 on Arches (second paper after just 4 on chine,
from a total edition of 101). The rare first edition of Radiguet's first book, published when he
was but 17 years-old, and the first book fully illustrated by Hugo, who contributed four
etchings. Contemporary dark blue goatskin gilt, slight marginal foxing, else fine, original front
wrapper bound in at the end. [32219]

$1,800

30. Ramsden, Mary ; Thirlwell, Adam. RadioPaper. London: Studio Leigh, 2016. First
edition. 16-7/8 x 12 inches, 44 leaves, all but two with the fore edges uncut. Card covers,
hand-painted by the artist, in a flourescent tinted Perspex box as issued. One of an edition of
30 numbered copies, plus two artist proofs, signed by the artist. Printed on the Indigo Digital
Press by F.E. Burman, on 100 gsm Zerkall mouldmade paper. RadioPaper is a collection of
abstract color lithographs by Mary Ramsden; the textured colors and her use of show-through
give a sense of three-dimensionality. The title comes from one of the names used for electronic
paper. There are five tiny stories by the two-time Granta award-winning novelist Adam
Thirlwell, also partially hidden by the uncut pages. Mary Ramsden's first artist book. A set of
unbound, signed lithographs, edition of ten, is also available: please inquire. [29564]

$1,500

36 RAUSCHENBERG LITHOGRAPHS
31. Rauschenberg, Robert ; Robbe-Grillet, Alain. Traces Suspectes en Surface. West
Islip, NY: Universal Limited Art Editions, 1972-1978. First edition. Portfolio with 36
lithographs by Rauschenberg and text by Robbe-Grillet. Printed on specially made Twinrocker
paper, with the watermark of the artist's and author's signatures, it comprises 31 pages plus the
title page and 4 colophon pages, printed from 37 stones and 27 aluminum plates, numbered
[1],1-31, I-IV.
20-1/2 x 26 3/16 inches (52 x 69 cm.) folded. Copy 34 of a total edition of 36, plus 6 A.P. copies
(the colophon calls for six, but they are numbered through 7). Signed and dated by
Rauschenberg and signed and numbered by Robbe-Grillet on each of the 31 pages, each carries
the embossed folio number and publisher's seal. Fine condition in original red cloth clamshell
box, designed by the artist, as issued. With two of the original aluminum offset plates on which
Robbe-Grillet wrote the text, a set of ten proof pages on Twinrocker paper for the text before
illustrations, and a sheet which Robbe-Grillet used for practice, before writing out the
manuscript on the plates. The plates were returned to ULAE by Robbe-Grillet, and proofed
before Rauschenberg responded to each group of text pages by creating his iluustrations.
[27765]
"Long enamored of French literature and language, [publisher] Tatyana Grosman attended a
lecture by Alain Robbe-Grillet in April 1972. When the writer mentioned Robert
Rauschenberg's work, Mrs. Grosman, already aware of stylistic similarities between the two,
felt that a collaboration was fated. Two days later, it was underway. During the next four years,
Mrs. Grosman sent offset plates to Paris and proofed and translated Robbe-Grillet's text in
West Islip; Rauschenberg added images one chapter at a time. The completed pages were sent
back to Robbe-Grillet with plates for the next chapter. It soon became clear that Robbe-Grillet
9
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was not working in the spirit of sympathetic collaboration but providing a massive text that
presented great problems in page design. Rauschenberg responded with images that are much
more aloof than in previous books yet responsive to the elegance of the text," Esther Sparks,
Universal Limited Art Editions, pp. 447-459. "The title is police jargon, loosely meaning that
things are not as they seem....To Robbe-Grillet's mysterious story of lost romance and murder
in the city, Rauschenberg responded with a portrayal of everyday life, with supermarkets,
underwear, and bicycles. Mrs Grosman saw both contributions as equally nostalgic and sad.
'The effect was a Last Year at Marienbad quality,' she said," Mary Lynn Kotz, Rauschenberg /
Art and Life, (1990), p. 148.

THE PIONEER TEXT OF ANGLO-ARAB DISCOURSE
32. Rihani, Ameen. The Book of Khalid. New York: Dodd, Mead, 1911. First edition.
Publisher's brown cloth, blocked in white and blind; fine condition. Title page, chapter
heading, and tailpiece vignettes by Rihani's friend and student, Khalil Gibran. The front panel
from the dust jacket, which carries a lengthy blurb, is mounted to the front flyleaf. Inscribed to
the great German scholar of Islam and Arab nationalist Martin Hartmann: "To Prof. Martin
Hartmann from his friend Ameen Rihani. Beirut October 9, 1912." With Hartmann's pencilled
annotations throughout. [27809]

$25,000

The first Arab-American novel, the first novel written in English by an Arab, an enduring work
of literature, and an important contribution to the literature of immigration. "The Book of
Khalid... is the pioneer text of Anglo-Arab discourse. 'The first Arab writer in English', imitator
of Carlyle, admirer of Emerson and Renan, translator of one of the chief poets from the
classical age of Arabic literature, innovator as a writer of prose-poetry in Arabic: still Ameen
Rihani's significance as a pioneer figure in early twentieth-century Arab-American letters
remains to be fully evaluated." "He created for himself the role of roving ambassador for the
Pan-Arab cause, and in his writings originated a discourse in which the boundaries of the Arab
nation incorporate the ...which...called into being a new cultural space in which Christians and
Muslims might live as one....But Rihani could see no genuine reciprocity between the western
powers and the emerging nations of the East, until the latter had succeeded in
re-appropriating their cultural and national identities."Geoffrey Nash, The Arab Writer in
English: Arab themes in a metropolitan language, 1908-1958, p. 13
On Hartmann, see Martin Kramer, "Arabistik and Arabism: The Passions of Martin
Hartmann," Middle Eastern Studies (London), vol. 25, no. 3 (July 1989), pp. 283-300. This is
the slightly revised version that appeared in Martin Kramer's collected volume, Arab
Awakening and Islamic Revival.

52 SIGNED LITHOGRAPHS
33. Rivers, Larry ; Southern, Terry. The Donkey and the Darling. West Islip, N.Y.:
Universal Limited Art Editions, 1977. First edition. Portfolio of 52 lithographs, plus a blank
"cover" page, title page, dedication page, table of contents, and colophon, housed as issued in a
green lacquered wood box, with hand-blown glass inset over the title and the names of the
author and artist printed on a mirror. Printed on ivory laid handmade paper, watermarked
with the author and artist's names. Sheets measure 18 1/2 inches x 24 1/8 inches (46.99 cm. x
61.28 cm.), box is 20 5/8 x 23 5/8 x 5 inches (525 x 602 x 128 mm). Total edition of 35 copies,
plus 2 sets of trial proofs. Each lithograph is pencil-signed and numbered by Southern, signed
and dated by Rivers. Box with minor scuffs, else in fine condition. Southern's only children's
book, originally written in 1958 for the children at the U.N. nursery school in Geneva where his
wife taught. [32197]

10

$20,000

"Ever since 'Stones' [1960, with Frank O'Hara], Mrs Grosman [ULAE proprietor] had been
looking for another well-known poet to collaborate on a book with Larry Rivers. Rivers had
reservations about 'illustrating' a text, but he was intrigued with the idea of doing a fairy tale
that was a parody of fairy tales [and Terry Southern was his close friend]. The publication was
the most difficult and expensive publication ever undertaken by ULAE, consuming enormous
quantities of paper, labor, and time. By June 1976, 105 stones, with a total of 126 printings,
had been used for the images; 82 plates, with a total of 310 printings, had been used for the
text," "In the ten years of its production, it became impossible to compute the reams of paper,
the number of printers, typographers, and other technicians, or the cost," Sparks, Universal
Limited Art Editions, Catalogue 59-115.

34. Rogers, Carl and John L. Wallen. [Black Mountain College] Counseling with
Returned Servicemen. New York: McGraw-Hill, 1946. First edition. Gray cloth, in lightly worn
dust jacket. Scarce. [32439]

$375

"John L. Wallen [was] an educator and a pioneer in the fields of emotional intelligence and
interpersonal communication. As Chinmaya & Vargo state in their 1979 paper on Wallen
'Many people who conduct interpersonal relations laboratories have been influenced by the
ideas of John Wallen, a social psychologist from Portland, Oregon. He has written a number of
papers which identify the sources of difficulty in communication. In these writings, Wallen
focuses on the process of communication, not the underlying motives, drives, traits, attitudes,
or personality characteristics of the individual. Wallen's ideas are easily understandable to
laymen and professional alike.'
After graduating from Harvard College in 1940, he earned advance degrees in psychology at
Ohio State University, Harvard University and the University of Oregon. Dr. Wallen taught at
the University of Maryland and Black Mountain College in North Carolina before moving to
Oregon in 1948. . . . Unfortunately, Wallen's only known published work was the co-authored
book, "Counseling with Returned Servicemen," with Carl Rogers in 1946.
He authored numerous unpublished papers, including "The Interpersonal Gap" in 1967.
Wallen primarily taught his theories in academic settings (he was training educators). He did
so prior to the age of computers. At the time he was of the opinion that "if his ideas are useful,
they will spread through personalized channels of communication.” Specifically, he wanted
educators to feel free to mimeograph his work and distribute copies. With this in mind, he
avoided publishing or copyrighting his work. While this unorthodox approach allowed
educators to freely distribute his mimeographed works, it also hampered the spread of his
theories outside of the circle of his immediate colleagues in the Pacific Northwest region of the
United States," (Wikipedia). The increasing demand for counseling, after the end of the war,
led the authors' to prepare this training manual, which documents the use of person-centered
psychological counseling working with returned military. Carl Rogers, of course, became one of
the most renowned psychologists of the century.

35. Roth, Dieter. [Copley Book]. Chicago: William and Norma Copley Foundation, 1965.
First edition. Portfolio, all illustrations, 26 cm. This publication assembled by Richard
Hamilton according to Roth's instructions, consists of loose sheets, fastened through the
middle, with a heavy staple, to the back cover. There is also a loosely inserted text folio. Slight
edge wear. From the collection of Barnet and Eleanor Hodes, directors of the Copley
Foundation. Complete and in excellent condition, with usual creasing to the spine and
overlapping edges of the cover. [32143]
"Diter Rot's unique talents suggested, when the idea of devoting a Copley monograph to
his work was first discussed, that the Rot book could be art, in his terms, rather than a critical
11

$4,500

evaluation and survey of past achievements. His reaction to our proposal is this assemblage of
printed matter. Its pages are a kind of visual diary squirted out during three years of
spasmodic labor in fulfillment of a scheme outlined in a letter dated 19 July 62 which prefaces
the book."--Richard Hamilton, introductory pamphlet.

36. Roth, Henry. Call It Sleep. New York: Robert M. Ballou, (1934). First edition. Original
light blue linen. Ink mark on front endpaper, slight fading, a very good copy in the scarce first
state dust-jacket. Half leather folding case. Acclaimed, then neglected, and rediscovered after
thirty years, Roth's account of two years in the childhood of a Jewish immigrant boy remains
as the greatest achievement of the American proletarian novel. [27847]

$10,000

HEAVILY CORRECTED MANUSCRIPT OF SARTRE'S FIRST MAJOR WORK
37. Sartre, Jean-Paul. La Transcendance de l'Ego. Autograph manuscript. [1934]. 50
pages, quarto, numbered 1-48, plus page 14bis and a one-page preface. Bound by
Pierre-Lucien Martin, dated 1964 in black goat skin, the sides with suede panels, lettered in
iridescent box calf, gilt edges, chemise and slipcase. Fine condition. The original manuscript of
Sartre's first major work, this is the final version of this text, published first in the sixteenth
and last number of the review "Recherches philosophiques" (Vrin) in 1936. It shows extensive
revision and re-writing, with cancelled passages and paragraphs, inserted pages, and changes
showing the on-going development of Sartre's ideas. One example is the substitution of "ego"
for the multiple uses of his original first person "moi" starting in chapter II. The essay marks
Sartre's break with Husserl's phenomenology and the beginning of his own philosophical
positions, which would be developed from this into the weighty ontology of "L’Être et la
Néant". “'La Transcendance de l’Ego' (1936) argues against Husserl that the self is not an inner
core of character, source of our actions, feelings, and beliefs, but rather a synthesis or construct
which we falsely imagine to be such a core.” New Oxford Companion to Literature in French,
1995. [30117]

$65,000

38. Scott, Sir Walter ; Cruikshank, George. Letters on Demonology and Witchcraft,
addressed to J.G. Lockhart. London: John Murray, 1830. First edition. Full red morocco by
The Hampstead Bindery, spine gilt with five raised bands; all edges gilt. 15 cm. x 9.5 cm. 402
pp. Engraved frontispiece; 12 inserted hand-colored plates by George Cruikshank. Joints
slightly rubbed, plates lightly foxed else about fine. [32453]

$750

FIRST AMERICAN BOOK ON TELEVISION
39. Sheldon, H. Horton and Edgar Norman Grisewood. Television. Present methods
of picture transmission. New York: Van Nostrand, 1929. First edition. Original gray cloth,
lettered in black. x, 194 pp. Corners slightly bumped, else a fine copy in dust jacket, split on the
folds but with little other wear. Claimed to be the first American book on television. [32094]

$1,250

40. Strand, Rebecca Salsbury. Liberty the Giant Killer by Rebecca Salsbury and William
H. Allen. New York: Institute for Public Service, (1919). First edition. Blue cloth, blocked in
black, back cover slightly marked; very good copy of a scarce book. 96 pp., illustrated. Lessons
of the war, for children. Largely written, and illustrated with stick-figure drawings, by the
painter and future wife of photographer Paul Strand. [32394]

$600
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42. Vanessa Bell; Roger Fry ; Duncan Grant; McKnight Kauffer, et al. Omega
Workshops: Original Woodcuts by Various Artists. London: Omega Workshops, 1918. First
edition. Copy 38 of 75 printed for the Omega Workshops by Richard Madley. Printed on cream
wove paper, bound in publisher's hand printed purple decorative paper over boards,
extremities a little rubbed, otherwise a fine copy. 14 leaves, 7 3/8 inches x 10 1/4 inches.
Fourteen original woodcuts (ten are full-page) by Vanessa Bell ("Nude;" "Dahlias"), Roger Fry
("Still Life"; "The Cup"; "Harliquinade" after Mark Gertler; "The Stocking"), Duncan Grant
("The Hat Shop"; "The Tub"); Edward Wolfe ("Ballet"; "Group"), Edward McKnight Kauffer
("Study"), Simon Bussy ("Black Cat"), and Roald Kristian ("Animals"). The fourth and last
book published by the Omega Workshops. [30429]

$11,500

CLASSIC PAPERS IN LIFE SCIENCES
43.

Various authors. A collection of offprints of historic experimental

papers in 20 century biological sciences: biochemistry, cell biology,
genetics, molecular biology. More than half of the items included are from
winners of the Nobel Prize for Physiology or Medicine, or Chemistry and
other prominent scientists are included. Approximately 125 items.
th

Highlights include: Seymour Benzer's revolutionary genetic mapping paper, “Fine Structure of a
Genetic Region in Bacteriophage” (1955)'; Albert Claude, “Fractionation of Mammalian Liver Cells by
Differential Centrifugation,” (1949);' Max Delbrück's seminal talk, “A Physicist Looks at Biology,” (1949);
Alexander L. Dounce, “Duplicating Mechanism for Peptide Chain and Nucleic Acid Synthesis,” (1952)
important early theoretical work on genetic coding and protein synthesis; H. Fraenkel-Conrat and Robley
C. Williams, “Reconstitution of Active Tobacco Mosaic Virus from its Inactive Protein and Nucleic Acid
Components,“ (1955) - the first reconstitution of a virus; J.C. Kendrew, G. Bodo, H.M. Dintzis, R.G.
Parrish, H. Wyckoff, and D.C. Phillips, "A Three-dimensional Model of the Myoglobin Molecule Obtained
by X-ray Analysis" (1958) - the first structural description of a protein.
20 papers by H.G. Khorana, on nucleic acid synthesis and sequence analysis, establishing the basic
techniques of nucleotide chemistry (1954-1962); Joshua Lederberg, “Gene Recombination and Linked
Segregations in Escherichia Coli,” (1947) - the first genetic map of e. coli.; E.L. Tatum and Joshua
Lederberg, “Gene Recombination in the Bacterium Escherichia Coli,” (1947) is the first complete paper
on the subject of bacterial mating. André Lwoff, Louis Siminovitch and Niels Kjeldgaard, “Microbiologie
– Induction de la production de bactériophages chez une bactérie lysogène,”(1950) - the discovery of
induction, and another dozen important papers from Lwoff and his group; Jacques Monod, Germaine
Cohen-Bazire and Melvin Cohn, “Sur la biosynthese de la β-galactosidase (lactase) chez Escherichia coli.
La specificite de l’induction” (1951), - the discovery of galactosides, with other papers by Monod, Linus
Pauling and Robert B. Corey, "A Proposed Structure for the Nucleic Acids” (1953) - Pauling's incorrect
"triple helix" theory, and other Pauling papers.
J.D. Watson, and F.H. Crick, “Molecular Study of Nucleic Acids: A Structure of Deoxyribose Nucleic
Acid”.; M.F.H. Wilkins, A.R. Stokes, and H.R. Wilson. “Molecular Structure of Deoxypentose Nucleic
Acids;” Rosalind E. Franklin, and R.G. Gosling. “Molecular Configuration in Sodium Thymonucleate,”
(1953). The rare three-paper offprint, printed in a single column format from the single most important
discovery in the biological sciences during the 20th century.
M.H.F. Wilkins, W.E. Seeds, A.R. Stokes and H.R. Wilson, “Helical Structure of Crystalline Deoxypentose
Nucleic Acid,” (1953), and Rosalind E. Franklin and R.G. Gosling, “Evidence for 2-Chain Helix in
Crystalline Structure of Sodium Deoxyribonucleate,” 1953) - the first experimental confirmation of the
Watson-Crick double helix hypothesis; M. Meselson and F.W. Stahl. "The Replication of DNA in
Escherichia coli," (1958) - the first proof of semi-conservative replication of DNA, as predicted by Watson
and Crick’s double helix model, termed "the most beautiful experiment in biology,"
Other authors represented include: Michael S. Brown and Joseph L. Goldstein (Nobel Prize 1985), S.S.
Cohen, Arne Tiselius (Nobel Prize 1948), Robert W. Holley (Nobel Prize 1968), R. Dulbecco (Nobel Prize
1975), Ugo Fano, Leo Szilard.
The majority of the items have the ownership stamp or signature of Eugene Goldwasser (1922-2010),
biochemist at the University of Chicago. Before beginning his long-term project of purifying the hormone
erythropoietin Goldwasser worked in the University of Chicago’s phage group (1948-49) and on enzymes
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and RNA synthesis at Hans Kalckar’s Institute for Cytophysiology in Copenhagen (1949-52). Almost all
items are in fine condition.
A complete list is available upon request.

[32458]

44.
Waits, Tom. Collection including a signed Robert Frank photo; two original
sculptures, hand-written letters. . . . 1. Robert Frank. Photograph of Tom Waits by

$10,000

Robert Frank, signed by Tom Waits. Ca. 1987. Single weight, 8 x 10-1/2 inches. From
the publicity shoot for Waits's album "Rain Dogs". Fine condition.
2. Original sculpture, papier-maché, wood, paint. Approximately 8-1/2 inches by 4
inches by 4 inches. Ca. 1991.
3. Original sculpture. Cement . Approximately 10 inches by 5 inches by 4 inches. Ca.
1991. This appears to us like it could be a self-portrait.
4. ALS “Tom / Kathleen”. Los Angeles, Feb. 2, 1987. Sending photo. He is on the way
“out to see Earl King,” the New Orleans blues musician, composer of "Come On" and
"Trick Bag".
5. ALS “Tom and Kathleen”. In red and blue ballpoint on yellow lined paper. “AND I
get my Olds 88 tomorrow!!”. Ca. 1991
6. Autograph manuscript, black and blue ink on yellow lined paper. List of credits for
the “Night on Earth” score. Includes among the band credits Waits’s invented
persona, drummer “Mule Patterson”. Ca. 1991
7.Autograph birthday greeting card, with message to author Frank Lauria, and small
drawings. On a postcard of Marc Chagall’s ”The Rider”. Ca. 1991
8. ALS “Tom & Kathleen” on a postcard to Ellen Smith and Frank Lauria, Dec. 10,
1991 (postmark). After Waits’s birthday party; thanks for gifts, observations on guests’
behavior.”Last B/Day with an audience, all the rest will be with a beautician and my
doctor…”
9. Poster for “Big Time” 1988 One sheet (27 in. x 41 in.). Near fine, rolled.
PROVENANCE: From the collection of Frank Lauria and Ellen Smith. Ellen Smith
was a long-time staffer at Island Records; she is credited as Producer’s Assistant on
“Frank’s Wild Years” (1987) and Associate Producer and Tour Coordinator on “Big
Time” (1988).

[32024]

45. [Waley, Arthur]. Chinese Poems. Printed by Lowe Bros., 1916. First edition. Original
printed self-wrappers, stitched within a slate-grey paper wrapper (made from a Colnaghi
catalogue cover), on which Waley has written in red the three Chinese characters "Ku
Shih Chi". With some pencilled corrections of misprints in the author's hand. A
fine copy, signed much later by Waley on the title page. Waley's rare first book, privately
printed in an edition of about fifty copies, the existence of which was unknown to bibliography
until 1962. There are, as far as we can tell, eleven extant copies, of which we can brag of having
owned six. Johns A1. [29166]
At the British Museum, where Waley began working in June 1913, shortly after its formation
he had the job of creating the first index of Chinese and Japanese painters; he immediately
14

$17,500

began to teach himself Chinese and Japanese, and within three years produced this volume of
52 translations, ten of which he included in his first published book, "A Hundred and Seventy
Chinese Poems", published in 1918. "A Hundred and Seventy Chinese Poems" was cited by
Cyril Connolly as one of the "100 Key Books in the Modern Movement". Pearsall Smith's name
appears in Waley's list of 61 people who were candidates to receive copy of this volume, along
with other writers: Eliot, Pound, Yeats, Bertrand Russell, Clive Bell. With the penciled
signature of Robert Gathorne-Hardy who succeeded Cyril Connolly as Pearsall Smith's
secretary/companion, and inherited his library.
Waley's authentic and musical translations infuse the stress-rhythms of Chinese poetic forms
into English. His influence on later English poetry and scholarship was immense. But one
must read this collection also as a product of its time and place,and the immediacy of the war
and its effects. Rupert Brooke (who had died the previous year) had been a close friend of
Waley's at Rugby and King's College, Cambridge, and Waley's brother David (who had been a
classmate of Julian Grenfell, killed in 1915) enlisted in August 1916. Although damage to an eye
made Waley unable to serve in the military, and his close, private nature, expressed little in the
way of personal sentiment, the selection and order of texts give an insight into his thought. No
fewer than a dozen of the poems included in "Chinese" Poems refer directly to war, from the
first, Ch'ü Yüan's "Battle" (included in "The Oxford Book of War Poetry", ed. Stallworthy,
1984), to the last, Wang Chi's "On Coming to a Tavern" where Waley annotates the phrase "like
drunkards," as "indulging in their idiotic war" (the very last words in the book). More than
forty years later Kenneth Rexroth wrote "[Waley] has been the leading interpreter of the poetry
of China, and much of its philosophy. All of his translations are valid poems in their own right.
In fact they are among the most beautiful English poems of the twentieth century. His
influence has been tremendous, and...it has been all for the good....In Dante's phrase, he is "the
better maker," the master of us all....His influence on my own work has been incalculable....He
has made me a better poet and a better man."

46. Weegee (pseud. of Arthur Fellig) and Mel Harris. Naked Hollywood. New York:
Pellagrini and Cudahy, (1953). First edition. Boards, slight shelf wear on bottom edge,
otherwise a fine copy, slight spotting on the inside of the fine, unworn dust jacket. Inscribed by
Weegee "to George Sakal who sold me my first 35 m.m. camera, and showed me how to use it
-- Many Thanks. Weegee / Worlds Greatest Photographer /1954". [32384]

$1,250

INSCRIBED BY "THE MOTHER OF AMERICAN JEWISH FICTION"
47. Wolf, Emma. Other Things Being Equal. Chicago: A.C. McClurg, 1892. First edition.
Inscribed "With 'the author's love' to her dear, every day dearer brother". The first book by "the
first Jewish woman writer to be published by the popular and important presses of her time —
Henry Holt, A. C. McClurg, and Harper & Bros.—thereby earning the title 'the mother of
American Jewish fiction'” (D. G. Myers, “Emma Wolf’s Stories", Commonplace Blog, Oxford
Bibliographies web site). Emma Wolf (1865–1932) was the daughter of Simon Wolf, an
immigrant from France and a prominent San Francisco merchant. Israel Zangwill considered
her "the best product of American Judaism since Emma Lazarus." Although the first printing is
scarce, "Other Things Being Equal" became a popular work, was reprinted five times, and
issued in a revised edition in 1916. It deals with the theme of interfaith marriage, and contains
a rare portrayal of upper-class 19th century San Francisco Jewish life. The author's brother
Julius was President of the San Francisco Grain Exchange. Publisher's cloth,
bubbled,extremities rubbed. Wright 6046. [32134]

$1,500

48. Wolman, Baron (editor). Rags. San Francisco: Rosy Cheeks Publishers, 1970-1971.
First edition. Fourteen issues (complete), including the rare "Dummy copy" which preceded

$2,250
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the first issue. "After leaving Rolling Stone in 1970, the magazine's first photographer, Baron
Wolman, started his own fashion magazine, Rags, housed in Rolling Stone's first San Francisco
offices. Rags was a counterculture fashion magazine ahead of its time, focusing on street
fashion rather than the fashion found in store windows. Creative and irreverent, the
magazine's 13 issues (June 1970 through June 1971) were an artistic although not a financial
success," Wikipedia. Barbara Krueger was art director for the first eight issues.
"Though only in action for 2 years, Rags magazine gives us a window into the world of DIY
fashion in San Francisco in the early seventies. This publication was known to be an
anti-establishment fashion magazine that covered everything from trends in makeup and
dressing to disrupt gender norms to the sexual advantages of owning a water bed,"
(http://revolution.berkeley.edu/rags-magazine/). Original wrappers, printed on newsprint,
light browning and minor edge tears; one leaf with a tape-repaired tear; part of a column of
ads cut out from no. 8. [32182]
0. a rap ["interview," sort of] with R. Crumb, a portfolio of Wolman's photos
1. June 1970 - interview with and original illustrations by Betsy Johnson; story by James Sallis
2. July 1970 - Photo feature on Betty Davis; Alvin Duskin interview; Paul Morrissey
3. August 1970 - Cockettes
4. Sept. 1970
5. Oct. 1970 - Marshall McLuhan; dress codes; the GTOs
6. Nov. 1970
7. Dec. 1970
8. Jan. 1971- Western wear; Debra Rapoport
9. Feb.1971 - Valentines; Jim Marshall portfolio
10. March 1971 - Kurt Vonnegut
11. April 1971- Hair
12. May 1971 - photo feature by Ed Ruscha
13. June 1971

49. Woolf, Virginia. Mrs. Dalloway. London: Hogarth Press, 1925. First edition. One of
2000 copies printed, with dust jacket design by Vanessa Bell. Original reddish-brown colored
cloth, a bright, fresh and unworn copy with slight spotting to the edges. The dust jacket is
slightly spotted and tanned on the spine; it lacks a tiny chip at the crown, affecting the "MR" in
the title. Kirkpatrick A9a; Woolmer 82. [30452]

$37,500

THE RARE VELLUM BOUND ISSUE
50. Yeats, W.B. The Wind Among the Reeds. London: Elkin Mathews, 1903. Fourth edition.
This is the rare vellum-bound version of this book, bound by Elkin Mathews in 1903, using the
redrawn designs by Althea Gyles made for this edition. Fine condition, preserved in a slipcase
and chemise. Robert Gregory's copy (Lady Gregory's son) with his hand-colored bookplate on
the front pastedown. Arguably, this is the most important copy of this issue, as it was Gregory
who at the request of A.G.B. Russell arranged for the special copies to be produced, believing
that the book and its handsome cover design deserved better treatment than the drab blue and
tarnished artificial gilt of the original publisher's cloth, Russell guaranteeing Elkin Mathews
the sale of 25. Interestingly, this copy is largely unopened and Gregory no doubt had another
for reading. After his death in the First World War, Yeats would memorialize Gregory in four
poems: “In Memory of Major Robert Gregory”, “An Irish Airman Foresees his Death”,
“Shepherd and Goatherd”, and “Reprisals” The vellum-bound fourth editions were all bound
thus originally, while those from other editions are rebound and there are small variations
between copies. Yeats was fond of gold and vellum bindings, and inscribed for John Quinn a
copy of this the same issue "The binding of this book pleases me well. W.B. Yeats, March
1904". Professor Warwick Gould of the Institute of English Studies, University of London, is
16
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currently studying this version and has examined 13 or so copies, from the first, third and
fourth editions. [32156]
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